
2025  South Island Champs Results
Open Grade 

Venue Grade 1st x 20 2nd x 20 Total 3rd x 20 Total

1 John Booth Christchurch M 199.14 199.16 398.30 200.15 598.45

2 Shania Harrison-Lee Christchurch M 200.15 199.12 399.27 199.10 598.37

3 Stephanie McNair Christchurch M 198.12 200.10 398.22 197.11 595.33

4 Karl Ridgen Christchurch M 199.12 197.10 396.22 199.10 595.32

5 Ryan Booth Christchurch M 200.12 197.10 397.22 197.13 594.35

6 Denva Wren Christchurch M 197.12 197.12 394.24 198.14 592.38

7 Regan Cowe Blenheim M 196.08 197.14 393.22 199.15 592.37

8 Isabella Adams Blenheim A 198.13 198.14 396.27 195.07 591.34

9 Cameron Gibbons Nelson M 197.10 198.08 395.18 196.14 591.32

10 Nicola McKay Wyndham A 197.10 196.12 393.22 197.11 590.33

11 Stuart Murray Dunedin M 195.10 198.11 393.21 197.08 590.29

12 Tarnisha Harrison Dunedin C 197.10 196.03 393.13 197.09 590.22

13 Meyah Greenhough Nelson B 196.12 197.12 393.24 196.11 589.35

14 Faron Holland Nelson A 196.12 196.09 392.21 197.12 589.33

15 Ben Neumann Wyndham M 197.08 196.09 393.17 196.10 589.27

16 Nate Woods Christchurch A 198.08 196.12 394.20 194.09 588.29

17 Albert Oberholzer Nelson A 196.10 197.12 393.22 194.11 587.33

18 Steve Crummett Christchurch B 196.06 197.09 393.15 191.05 584.20



Master Grade 
Venue Grade 1st x 20 2nd x 20 Total

1 Shania Harrison-Lee Christchurch M 200.15 199.12 399.27

2 John Booth Christchurch M 199.14 199.16 398.30

3 Stephanie McNair Christchurch M 198.12 200.10 398.22

4 Ryan Booth Christchurch M 200.12 197.10 397.22

5 Karl Ridgen Christchurch M 199.12 197.10 396.22

6 Martin Quigley Christchurch M 199.11 196.08 395.19

7 Cameron Gibbons Nelson M 197.10 198.08 395.18

8 Denva Wren Christchurch M 197.12 197.12 394.24

9 Darryn Quigley Christchurch M 195.11 199.10 394.21

10 Regan Cowe Blenheim M 196.08 197.14 393.22

11 Stuart Murray Dunedin M 195.10 198.11 393.21

12 Ben Neumann Wyndham M 197.08 196.09 393.17

13 Tony Black Dunedin M 195.10 197.12 392.22

14 Jason Henry Blenheim M 196.10 196.10 392.20

15 Gordon Wright Christchurch M 195.10 197.09 392.19

16 Richard Sampey Blenheim M 194.07 198.09 392.16

17 Helen Freiman Blenheim M 194.10 197.11 391.21

18 Val Wadsworth Blenheim M 198.12 193.08 391.20

19 Nigel Farrell Nelson M 196.08 195.11 391.19

20 Wayne Glover Nelson M 192.10 197.11 389.21

21 Lindsay Barnes Christchurch M 192.06 197.11 389.17

22 Sandy Bennett Christchurch M 193.09 195.08 388.17



A Grade 
Venue Grade 1st x 20 2nd x 20 Total

1 Isabella Adams Blenheim A 198.13 198.14 396.27

2 Sheryl Guyton Blenheim A 195.08 199.12 394.20

3 Nate Woods Christchurch A 198.08 196.12 394.20

4 Robert Dalzell Christchurch A 196.09 198.09 394.18

5 Rachel Hackett Blenheim A 197.10 197.08 394.18

6 Albert Oberholzer Nelson A 196.10 197.12 393.22

7 Nicola McKay Wyndham A 197.10 196.12 393.22

8 Nina McKenzie Christchurch A 196.09 197.10 393.19

9 Karl Newton Nelson A 197.11 196.08 393.19

10 Oliver Mitchell Christchurch A 194.09 198.13 392.22

11 Faron Holland Nelson A 196.12 196.09 392.21

12 Minshym ChanWong Dunedin A 193.07 198.11 391.18

13 Bruce Smith Clyde A 195.10 196.07 391.17

14 Greg Menzies Christchurch A 194.10 196.12 390.22

15 John Greenhough Nelson A 194.08 196.10 390.18

16 Quinton Erskine Wyndham A 196.10 194.05 390.15

17 Bruce Horwood Blenheim A 196.07 194.07 390.14

18 John Keller Christchurch A 196.04 194.08 390.12

19 Katelyn Wilson Christchurch A 192.10 197.10 389.20

20 Katrina Quigley Christchurch A 193.12 196.08 389.20

21 Gerard Dodd Clyde A 194.09 195.10 389.19

22 Colin Taylor Christchurch A 195.08 194.10 389.18

23 Michael Sutherland Wyndham A 196.09 193.05 389.14

24 Sarah Clifford Christchurch A 192.07 196.08 388.15

25 Charles Ellis Christchurch A 194.07 194.06 388.13

26 Amelia Hughson Christchurch A 197.07 191.05 388.12

27 Chris Kershaw Christchurch A 192.11 195.11 387.22

28 Peter McCallum Dunedin A 194.07 193.07 387.14

29 Mary Goodwin Wyndham A 189.08 196.09 385.17

30 Diane Black Dunedin A 190.06 195.08 385.14



31 Katherine Butt Nelson A 191.06 194.07 385.13

32 Glenn Harris Blenheim A 193.06 192.07 385.13

33 Ken Chittock Wyndham A 191.03 194.09 385.12

34 Kristna Hornell Nelson A 193.11 191.10 384.21

35 Garry Milford Clyde A 191.07 193.08 384.15

36 John Coe Christchurch A 191.04 193.10 384.14

37 Keith Brown Christchurch A 193.10 189.07 382.17

38 Grant Russell Wyndham A 192.06 188.06 380.12

39 Malcolm Dodson Blenheim A 193.05 193.05

B Grade 
Venue Grade 1st x 20 2nd x 20 Total

1 Simon Senior Blenheim B 196.06 200.14 396.20

2 Meyah Greenhough Nelson B 196.12 197.12 393.24

3 Steve Crummett Christchurch B 196.06 197.09 393.15

4 Rex Schroder Blenheim B 192.09 199.11 391.20

5 Gemma Bishell-Fox Blenheim B 195.07 194.11 389.18

6 Robbie Gilchrist Oamaru B 197.07 192.06 389.13

7 Leonie Clayton Christchurch B 193.12 195.10 388.22

8 Max Russell Christchurch B 193.08 195.11 388.19

9 Alan Gibbs Nelson B 191.08 196.11 387.19

10 Georgyna Orchard Christchurch B 193.05 194.09 387.14

11 Kristen Reeve Nelson B 192.04 195.06 387.10

12 Rick Black Nelson B 191.06 195.10 386.16

13 Garry Ellem Clyde B 192.06 194.10 386.16

14 Bill Stevenson Blenheim B 193.05 193.07 386.12

15 Troy Newton Nelson B 193.07 192.10 385.17

16 Rachelle Voigt Wyndham B 190.07 195.08 385.15

17 Mark Patterson Clyde B 193.08 192.05 385.13

18 Mark Rule Wyndham B 188.04 197.07 385.11



19 David Baigent Nelson B 193.09 191.06 384.15

20 Samantha Plows Christchurch B 190.05 194.06 384.11

21 Kelvin Clark Christchurch B 195.07 189.04 384.11

22 Ernie Maluschnig Dunedin B 193.09 190.07 383.16

23 Alastair Crosland Clyde B 191.10 192.05 383.15

24 Malcolm Garland Oamaru B 192.07 191.05 383.12

25 Dylan Mathieson Blenheim B 192.09 190.07 382.16

26 TJ Stewart Christchurch B 191.06 191.09 382.15

27 Holly Gibbons Nelson B 188.07 194.07 382.14

28 Jamie Mackenzie Blenheim B 192.05 190.05 382.10

29 Liana Peychers Nelson B 191.04 190.09 381.13

30 Elliot Percy Christchurch B 191.07 190.01 381.08

31 Milo Unkovich Christchurch B 188.07 192.06 380.13

32 Stephen Jack Dunedin B 190.05 189.06 379.11

33 Stu Bloxham Dunedin B 192.06 187.02 379.08

34 Katie Kinnaird Dunedin B 193.06 186.02 379.08

35 Rowan Hayes Nelson B 193.09 185.02 378.11

36 Tim Greer Christchurch B 187.06 191.04 378.10

37 Geoff Hawtin Oamaru B 189.05 189.05 378.10

38 Christina Miller Christchurch B 186.05 191.08 377.13

39 Michelle Fox Blenheim B 184.01 192.04 376.05

40 Les Bell Dunedin B 189.07 186.06 375.13

41 Bruce Ward Nelson B 184.02 191.08 375.10

42 Jan Newton Nelson B 184.01 189.09 373.10

43 Bryan Hunter Christchurch B 186.05 186.02 372.07

44 Greg McFarlane Oamaru B 181.02 190.05 371.07

45 Kevin Barnard Blenheim B 175.01 186.03 361.04



C Grade 
Venue Grade 1st x 20 2nd x 20 Total

1 Tarnisha Harrison Dunedin C 197.10 196.03 393.13

2 Zoey Oberholzer Nelson C 192.08 197.08 389.16

3 Riley Morriss Blenheim C 196.09 193.06 389.15

4 Robert Benington Dunedin C 194.11 194.06 388.17

5 Fiona Hay Oamaru C 190.05 195.09 385.14

6 Emily Irvine Wyndham C 191.06 193.09 384.15

7 Liam Hay Oamaru C 191.07 193.07 384.14

8 Abby Calder Christchurch C 193.07 189.07 382.14

9 Graham Hay Oamaru C 191.06 189.04 380.10

10 Ron Hunter Wyndham C 188.05 191.08 379.13

11 John Hunter Wyndham C 190.08 189.03 379.11

12 Kimberlea Orchard Christchurch C 189.06 190.03 379.09

13 Liam Graham Wyndham C 190.04 188.05 378.09

14 Xanthia Frith Oamaru C 189.08 188.05 377.13

15 Abbie McCallum Dunedin C 188.04 188.07 376.11

16 Tommy Hasselman Dunedin C 190.06 186.04 376.10

17 Kent Furness Nelson C 185.03 186.04 371.07

18 Tyler Kerr Dunedin C 178.00 192.06 370.06

19 Andrew Robson Dunedin C 185.01 185.04 370.05

20 Sam Hole Blenheim C 190.02 178.00 368.02

21 Gordon Tocher Dunedin C 179.02 187.06 366.08

22 Evan Kennedy Wyndham C 178.02 187.06 365.08

23 Nicholas Erskine Wyndham C 165.01 184.02 349.03



D Grade 
Venue Grade 1st x 20 2nd x 20 Total

1 Tyde Maihi Nelson D 187.06 192.07 379.13

2 Emilie Hunter Nelson D 191.04 186.07 377.11

3 Aimee Withington Wyndham D 181.05 189.05 370.10

4 Xavier Preedy Dunedin D 185.05 185.04 370.09

5 Bailey Mc Murdo Wyndham D 180.02 188.06 368.08

6 Brendon Sturgeon Christchurch D 183.02 185.02 368.04

7 Jack Cleaver Christchurch D 180.01 182.03 362.04

8 Shell Colson Dunedin D 172.02 176.01 348.03

9 Russel Graham Wyndham D 175.02 164.02 339.04

10 Mandy Mathieson Blenheim D 170.01 165.00 335.01

Junior
Venue Grade 1st x 20 2nd x 20 Total

1 Ryan Booth Christchurch M 200.12 197.10 397.22

2 Martin Quigley Christchurch M 199.11 196.08 395.19

3 Nate Woods Christchurch A 198.08 196.12 394.20

4 Meyah Greenhough Nelson B 196.12 197.12 393.24

5 Oliver Mitchell Christchurch A 194.09 198.13 392.22

6 Katelyn Wilson Christchurch A 192.10 197.10 389.20

7 Gemma Bishell-Fox Blenheim B 195.07 194.11 389.18

8 Zoey Oberholzer Nelson C 192.08 197.08 389.16

9 Riley Morriss Blenheim C 196.09 193.06 389.15

10 Max Russell Christchurch B 193.08 195.11 388.19

11 Georgyna Orchard Christchurch B 193.05 194.09 387.14

12 Troy Newton Nelson B 193.07 192.10 385.17

13 Fiona Hay Oamaru C 190.05 195.09 385.14

14 Emily Irvine Wyndham C 191.06 193.09 384.15

15 Liam Hay Oamaru C 191.07 193.07 384.14

16 Dylan Mathieson Blenheim B 192.09 190.07 382.16

17 Liana Peychers Nelson B 191.04 190.09 381.13



18 Elliot Percy Christchurch B 191.07 190.01 381.08

19 Milo Unkovich Christchurch B 188.07 192.06 380.13

20 Tyde Maihi Nelson D 187.06 192.07 379.13

21 Kimberlea Orchard Christchurch C 189.06 190.03 379.09

22 Katie Kinnaird Dunedin B 193.06 186.02 379.08

23 Liam Graham Wyndham C 190.04 188.05 378.09

24 Xanthia Frith Oamaru C 189.08 188.05 377.13

25 Emilie Hunter Nelson D 191.04 186.07 377.11

26 Abbie McCallum Dunedin C 188.04 188.07 376.11

27 Kent Furness Nelson C 185.03 186.04 371.07

28 Xavier Preedy Dunedin D 185.05 185.04 370.09

29 Tyler Kerr Dunedin C 178.00 192.06 370.06

30 Bailey Mc Murdo Wyndham D 180.02 188.06 368.08

31 Sam Hole Blenheim C 190.02 178.00 368.02

32 Jack Cleaver Christchurch D 180.01 182.03 362.04

33 Kevin Barnard Blenheim B 175.01 186.03 361.04

34 Nicholas Erskine Wyndham C 165.01 184.02 349.03

Women
Venue Grade 1st x 20 2nd x 20 Total

1 Shania Harrison-Lee Christchurch M 200.15 199.12 399.27

2 Stephanie McNair Christchurch M 198.12 200.10 398.22

3 Isabella Adams Blenheim A 198.13 198.14 396.27

4 Denva Wren Christchurch M 197.12 197.12 394.24

5 Sheryl Guyton Blenheim A 195.08 199.12 394.20

6 Rachel Hackett Blenheim A 197.10 197.08 394.18

7 Meyah Greenhough Nelson B 196.12 197.12 393.24

8 Nicola McKay Wyndham A 197.10 196.12 393.22

9 Nina McKenzie Christchurch A 196.09 197.10 393.19

10 Tarnisha Harrison Dunedin C 197.10 196.03 393.13

11 Helen Freiman Blenheim M 194.10 197.11 391.21

12 Minshym ChanWong Dunedin A 193.07 198.11 391.18



13 Katelyn Wilson Christchurch A 192.10 197.10 389.20

14 Katrina Quigley Christchurch A 193.12 196.08 389.20

15 Gemma Bishell-Fox Blenheim B 195.07 194.11 389.18

16 Zoey Oberholzer Nelson C 192.08 197.08 389.16

17 Leonie Clayton Christchurch B 193.12 195.10 388.22

18 Sandy Bennett Christchurch M 193.09 195.08 388.17

19 Sarah Clifford Christchurch A 192.07 196.08 388.15

20 Charles Ellis Christchurch A 194.07 194.06 388.13

21 Amelia Hughson Christchurch A 197.07 191.05 388.12

22 Georgyna Orchard Christchurch B 193.05 194.09 387.14

23 Kristen Reeve Nelson B 192.04 195.06 387.10

24 Mary Goodwin Wyndham A 189.08 196.09 385.17

25 Rachelle Voigt Wyndham B 190.07 195.08 385.15

26 Fiona Hay Oamaru C 190.05 195.09 385.14

27 Diane Black Dunedin A 190.06 195.08 385.14

28 Katherine Butt Nelson A 191.06 194.07 385.13

29 Kristna Hornell Nelson A 193.11 191.10 384.21

30 Emily Irvine Wyndham C 191.06 193.09 384.15

31 Samantha Plows Christchurch B 190.05 194.06 384.11

32 Holly Gibbons Nelson B 188.07 194.07 382.14

33 Abby Calder Christchurch C 193.07 189.07 382.14

34 Liana Peychers Nelson B 191.04 190.09 381.13

35 Kimberlea Orchard Christchurch C 189.06 190.03 379.09

36 Katie Kinnaird Dunedin B 193.06 186.02 379.08

37 Christina Miller Christchurch B 186.05 191.08 377.13

38 Xanthia Frith Oamaru C 189.08 188.05 377.13

39 Emilie Hunter Nelson D 191.04 186.07 377.11

40 Michelle Fox Blenheim B 184.01 192.04 376.05

41 Jan Newton Nelson B 184.01 189.09 373.10

42 Aimee Withington Wyndham D 181.05 189.05 370.10

43 Bailey Mc Murdo Wyndham D 180.02 188.06 368.08

44 Shell Colson Dunedin D 172.02 176.01 348.03

45 Mandy Mathieson Blenheim D 170.01 165.00 335.01



Benchrest
Venue Grade 1st x 20 2nd x 20 Total

1 Carina Jackson Nelson Bench 200.19 200.16 400.35

2 Ian Inwood Nelson Bench 200.16 200.17 400.33

3 Graeme Vallance Nelson Bench 200.15 200.16 400.31

4 Greg Couper Nelson Bench 200.13 200.17 400.30

5 Sandy Bennett Christchurch Bench 200.14 200.16 400.30

6 Noel Cobb Christchurch Bench 200.18 199.17 399.35

7 John Mann Oamaru Bench 200.14 199.18 399.32

8 Gordon Wright Christchurch Bench 199.14 200.17 399.31

9 Ian Dore Christchurch Bench 200.14 199.17 399.31

10 Russell Henshaw Christchurch Bench 200.13 199.12 399.25

11 Murray Reeves Oamaru Bench 199.10 200.14 399.24

12 Annaliisa Farrell Nelson Bench 200.10 199.11 399.21

13 Tony Titheridge Nelson Bench 198.13 200.17 398.30

14 Graeme Oakley Nelson Bench 199.17 198.14 397.31

15 Tim Greenhough Nelson Bench 199.12 198.14 397.26

16 Ross McQueen Christchurch Bench 199.11 198.13 397.24

17 Graeme Smith Nelson Bench 194.05 195.10 389.15



Open Grade Teams 

Name Club Grade

1st 

Double

2nd 

Double

2x20 

Agg

John Booth Paparua M 199.14 199.16 398.30

Ryan Booth Paparua M 200.12 197.10 397.22

Denva Wren Paparua M 197.12 197.12 394.24

596.38 1st 593.38 1st 1189.76 1st

Regan Cowe Riverside M 196.08 197.14 393.22

Jason Henry Riverside A 196.10 196.10 392.20

Rachel Hackett Riverside A 197.10 197.08 394.18

589.28 590.32 1179.60

Helen Freiman Riverside M 194.10 197.11 391.21

Val Wadsworth Riverside M 198.12 193.08 391.20

Isabella Adams Riverside A 198.13 198.14 396.27

590.35 588.33 1178.68

Darryn Quigley Hawarden/Waikari M 195.11 199.10 394.21

Katrina Quigley Hawarden/Waikari M 193.12 196.08 389.20

Martin Quigley Hawarden/Waikari M 199.11 196.08 395.19

587.34 591.26 1178.60

Wayne Glover Richmond M 192.10 197.11 389.21

Karl Newton Richmond A 197.11 196.08 393.19

Albert Oberholzer Richmond A 196.10 197.12 393.22

585.31 590.31 1175.62



Sheryl Guyton Wakefield A 195.08 199.12 394.20

Cameron Gibbons Wakefield M 197.10 198.08 395.18

Katherine Butt Wakefield A 191.06 194.07 385.13

583.24 591.27 1174.51

Gordon Wright Coronation M 195.10 197.09 392.19

Sandy Bennett Coronation M 193.09 195.08 388.17

Nina McKenzie Coronation A 196.09 197.10 393.19

584.28 589.27 1173.55

Diane Black Balclutha A 190.06 195.08 385.14

Tony Black Balclutha M 195.08 197.12 392.20

Stu Murray Balclutha M 195.10 198.11 393.21

580.24 590.31 1170.55

Chris Kershaw Rangiora A 192.11 195.11 387.22

Robert Dalzell Rangiora A 196.09 198.09 394.18

Amelia Hughson Rangiora A 197.07 191.05 388.12

585.27 584.25 1169.52

Nate Woods Phoenix A 198.08 196.12 394.20

Katelyn Wilson Phoenix A 192.10 197.10 389.20

TJ Stewart Phoenix B 191.06 191.09 382.15

581.24 584.31 1165.55



Gerard Dodd Clyde A 194.09 195.10 389.19

Garry Ellem Clyde B 192.06 194.10 386.16

Garry Milford Clyde A 191.07 193.08 384.15

577.22 582.28 1159.50

Nicola McKay Wyndham A 197.10 196.12 393.22

Mary Goodwin Wyndham A 189.08 196.09 385.17

John Hunter Wyndham C 190.08 189.03 379.11

576.26 581.24 1157.50

B Grade Teams

Name Club Grade
1st 

Double

2nd 

Double

2x20 

Agg

Jamie Mackenzie Riverside B 192.05 190.05 382.10

Simon Senior Riverside B 196.06 200.14 396.20

Gemma Bishell-Fox Riverside B 195.07 194.11 389.18

583.18 1st 584.30 1st 1167.48 1st

Kelvin Clark Rangiora B 195.07 189.04 384.11

Samantha Plows Rangiora B 190.05 194.06 384.11

Steve Crummett Rangiora B 196.06 197.09 393.15

581.18 580.19 1161.37

Robbie Gilchrist Railway B 197.07 192.06 389.13

Liam Hay Railway C 191.07 193.07 384.14

Geoff Hawtin Railway B 189.05 189.05 378.10

577.19 574.18 1151.37



Zoey Oberholzer Richmond C 192.08 197.08 389.16

Jan Newton Richmond B 184.01 189.09 373.10

Kristen Reeve Richmond B 192.04 195.06 387.10

568.13 581.23 1149.36

Holly Gibbons Wakefield B 188.07 194.07 382.14

David Baigent Wakefield B 193.09 191.06 384.15

Tyde Maihi Wakefield D 187.06 192.07 379.13

568.22 577.20 1145.42

Emily Irvine Collegiate C 191.06 193.09 384.15

Bailey McMurdo Collegiate D 180.02 188.06 368.08

Liam Graham Collegiate C 190.04 188.05 378.09

561.12 569.20 1130.32


